

Nassau County Purchasing

4-22-21

Staff Summary A-22-2021

Subject: TSS 5	590 Water Barriers	
(RQF	PD20000406)	
Department:	Department of Shared Services/	
	Office of Purchasing	
Department I	lead Name: Melissa Gallucci	
	•	
Department J	lead Signature	
MUU	XXX HAWWIX	

Vendor Name: Traffic !	Safety Service LLC
Contract Number: A-2	2-2021
Contract Manager Nan	ne: Vivian C. Crowley

Proposed Legislative Action					
	To	Date	Approval	Info	Other
	Assgn Comm				
	Rules Comm				
	Full Leg				

Internal Approvals				
Date & Init.	Approval	Date & Init.	Approval	
24 //	Dept. Head		_	
Myspy	Budget	3/30/21 (72	Gounty Atty.	
	Deputy C.E.	4-11/21 171	County Exec.	

Narrative

Purpose: To authorize and award a purchase order for TSS590 Water Barriers for the Nassau County Police Department's Emergency Vehicle Operating Course (EVOC) located at the future Center for Training and Intelligence.

Discussion: The Department of Shared Services, Office of Purchasing has determined that this is a sole source procurement. Traffic Safety System LLC is the sole vendor who manufactures, sells and distributes exclusively the TSS590 Water Barriers. This enables the Department to have a traffic safety barrier lining the EVOC. No other product provides equivalent or similar benefits that will meet the County's needs as these barriers.

Impact on Funding: The maximum amount authorized under this purchase order shall be One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars (\$134,568.00) from Asset Forfeiture Funds (Federal Granted Funds).

Recommendation: Department of Shared Services, Office of Purchasing recommends awarding a purchase order to Traffic Safety Service, LLC. as the sole source provider.

REAL ASPACE WRITERIES AND

grant of the state of the state

The Control of the second of t

1.4 th V 3- 821 MR

COUNTY OF NASSAU

INTER - DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

TO:

CLERK OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

A-22-2021

FROM:

MELISSA GALLUCCI - COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

DATE:

March 8, 2021

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION - NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT

THIS RESOLUTION IS RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES TO AUTHORIZE AN AWARD AND TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$134.568.00) ON BEHALF OF NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT TO TRAFFIC SAFETY SERVICE LLC WHO IS THE RESPONSIBLE VENDOR MEETING SPECIFICATIONS, AND A SOLE SOURCE, TO PROVIDE TSS 590 WATER BARRIERS FOR THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE OPERATING COURSE (EVOC).

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED RESOLUTION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED HERETO IS FORWARDED FOR YOUR REVIEW, APPROVAL, AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE RULES COMMITTEE FOR INCLUSION IN ITS AGENDA.

MELISSA GALLUCCI

COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

MS: br

ENCL:

- (1) STAFF SUMMARY
- (2) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
- (3) RESOLUTION
- (4) BID SUMMARY
- (5) BID PROPOSAL
- (6) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
- (7) RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
- (8) POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION FORM



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES
TO AWARD AND EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF
NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT
AND TRAFFIC SAFETY SERVICE LLC

WHEREAS, the NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SHARED SERVICES, OFFICE OF PURCHASING has determined that this vendor is a sole source for TSS 590 Water Barriers and therefore recommends awarding a Purchase Order to Traffic Safety Service LLC.

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Shared Services is representing to the Rules Committee that Traffic Safety Service LLC is the sole source and meets all specifications for the product and/or services described in the said bid document as determined by the Commissioner of Shared Services.

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the Commissioner of Shared Services to award and execute the said Purchase Order with Traffic Safety Service LLC.



COUNTY OF NASSAU

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?			
YES NO X If yes, to what campaign committee?			
2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.			
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.			
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees identified above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.			
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: John M Sandy [JMS@TRAFFICSAFETYSERVICE.COM]			

Title:

Vendor: Traffic Safety Service, LLC

General Manager

02/12/2021 08:13:45 AM

Dated:

Page 1 of 1 Rev. 3-2016



COUNTY OF NASSAU

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization. The term "lobbyist" means any and every

None
N.L.
4. Describe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify client(s) for each activity listed. See the last page for a complete description of lobbying activities.
None
3. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed or designated:
None
2. List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
None
person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are no limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

6. If such lobbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or employment, you must attach a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the client by whom you have been authorized to lobby. separately attach such a written authorization from the client.

5. The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbyist expects to lobby:

None

7. Has the lobbyist/lobbying organization or any of its corporate officers provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?					
YES NO X If yes, to what campaign committee? If none, you must so state:					
I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the be posted on the County's website.	e Nassau County Depa	artment of Information Technology ("IT") to			
I also understand that upon termination of retainer, employment or designation I must give written notice to the County Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.					
VERIFICATION: The undersigned affirms and so swe statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true at	ars that he/she has re nd accurate.	ad and understood the foregoing			
The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the made freely and without duress, threat or any promise remuneration.	contribution(s) to the c of a governmental be	eampaign committees listed above were enefit or in exchange for any benefit or			
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time John M Sandy [JMS@TRAFFICSAFETYSERVICE.Co					
Dated: 02/12/2021 09:47:34 AM	Vendor:	Traffic Safety Service, LLC			
	Title:	General Manager			

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

Date:	02/12/2021
1)	Proposer's Legal Name:Traffic Safety Service, LLC
2)	Address of Place of Business: 601 HADLEY RD
	City: SOUTH PLAINFIELD State/Province/Territory: NJ Zip/Postal Code: 07080
	Country: US
3)	Mailing Address (if different):
	City: State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Code:
	Country:
	Phone: (908) 561-4800
1	Does the business own or rent its facilities? Own If other, please provide details:
l	
4)	Dun and Bradstreet number: 056701915
5)	Federal I.D. Number: 22-3771593
6)	The proposer is a: Partnership (Describe)
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business?
[YES NO X If yes, please provide details:
8)	Does this business control one or more other businesses?
[YES NO X If yes, please provide details:
9)	Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business?
	YES NO X If yes, please provide details:

TRev. 3-2016

10)	Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any other government entity terminated? YES NOX If yes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).			
11)	Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? YES NO X If yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets			
12)	In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.			
	Circumstances and corrective action taken.			
13)	In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated business. YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.			
14)	Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending? YES NOX If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the			
	circumstances and corrective action taken.			
	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.			

c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an Page 2 of 6 Rev. 3-2016

	YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
5)	In the past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated business had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES NOX If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
6)	For the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? YES NO X If yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7	Conflict of Interest: a) Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. NO Conflict Exists
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. None
	(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. None
	T CENT

Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future.				
We have been here for 50 Years So far so good!				
Should a COI Occur, we will notify the County ASAP and ask for guidance JMS				
nclude a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be dentified. 1 File(s) Uploaded: John M sandy.docx				
lave you previously uploaded the below information under in the Document Vault?				
s the proposer an individual? YES NO X Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include:				
 Date of formation; 3/11/21 Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none, explain. 				
Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Road Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President Michael Pecoraro 32 Yearling Path Colts Neck NJ 07722 50% Owner COO Vice president iii) Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain.				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO				
ii) Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain.				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President Michael Pecoraro 32 Yearling Path Colts Neck NJ 07722 50% Owner COO				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President Michael Pecoraro 32 Yearling Path Colts Neck NJ 07722 50% Owner COO State of incorporation (if applicable); New Jersey The number of president is the first				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President Michael Pecoraro 32 Yearling Path Colts Neck NJ 07722 50% Owner COO Vice President The number of employees in the firm; 52				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President Michael Pecoraro 32 Yearling Path Colts Neck NJ 07722 50% Owner COO Vice President Vice President The number of employees in the firm; 52 Annual revenue of firm; \$22,000,000.00				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President Michael Pecoraro 32 Yearling Path Colts Neck NJ 07722 50% Owner COO Vice President Vice President The number of employees in the firm; 52 Annual revenue of firm; \$22,000,000.00 Summary of relevant accomplishments				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President Michael Pecoraro 32 Yearling Path Colts Neck NJ 07722 50% Owner COO Vice President The number of employees in the firm; 52 Annual revenue of firm; \$22,000,000.00 Summary of relevant accomplishments https://trafficsafetyservice.com/case-studies/				
Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain. Theodore Pecoraro 230 Squan Beach Dr Mantoloking NJ 08738 50% Owner CEO President Michael Pecoraro 32 Yearling Path Colts Neck NJ 07722 50% Owner COO State of incorporation (if applicable); New Jersey The number of employees in the firm; 52 Annual revenue of firm; \$22,000,000.00 Summary of relevant accomplishments https://trafficsafetyservice.com/case-studies/ Topies of all state and local licenses and permits.				

В.

C.

A.

D. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.

Company Contact Person Address City Country Telephone Fax # E-Mail Address	Port Authority of NYNJ Justin Resnick 777 Jersey Ave Jersey City US (201) 240-6008 jresnick@PANYNJ.gov	State/Province/Territory	NJ
Company	New Jersey DOT	•	
Contact Person	Pooja Thakkar		
Address	1035 Parkway Avenue		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
City	Trenton	State/Province/Territory	NJ
Country	US	_	
Telephone	(609) 963-1627		
Fax#			
E-Mail Address	Pooja.Thakkar@dot.nj.gov		
Company	New York City DOT		
Contact Person	Chi Cheung		
Address	DOT Fleet Services Fiscal Office 32-11	Harper St	
City	Corona	State/Province/Territory	NY
Country	US		
Telephone	(212) 839-2554		
Fax#			
E-Mail Address	CCheung@dot.nyc.gov		

i, John M Sandy	, nereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
	nay result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, mag	y subject me to criminal charges.
I, John M Sandy items contained in this form; that I supplied full and comple knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the Cou	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the ete answers to each item therein to the best of my nty in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after
the submission of this form; and that all information supplie	ed by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information
and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the info	ormation supplied in this form as additional inducement to
enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.	
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FR QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE S WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BI MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHAR	UBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE DS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
Name of submitting business: Traffic Safety Service	, LLC
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indi John M Sandy [JMS@TRAFFICSAFETYSERVICE.COM]	cated by:
General Manager	
Title	
02/12/2021 10:54:51 AM	
Date	

John M Sandy

2 Chestnut Lane
Levittown, PA 19055

42 Years in this business

In started when I was 18 years old.

I am the General manager of Traffic Safety Service, LLC

I have served on various committees for safety etc and was a certified Flagger instructor and certified work site traffic supervisor.

I actually helped to make some of the rules & regulations we all follow for Roadway Safety.

I am a certified CEU Instructor for the state of New Jersey for Work Zone Safety.

Thanks,

John

609-805-3060

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

Page 1 of 5

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Principal Name: Theodore Pecoraro	
Date of birth: 08/07/1965 Home	**************************************
address: 230 Squan Beach Dr	***************************************
City: Mantoloking State/Province/Territory: NJ Zip/Postal Code:	08738
Country: US	
Business Address: 601 Hadley Road	
City: SOUTH PLAINFIELD State/Province/Territory: NJ Zip/Postal Code:	07080
Country US	01000
Telephone: 9085614800	······
Other present address(es):	***************************************
City: N/A State/Province/Territory:	
Country:	
Telephone:	
List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached	***************************************
Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)	
President Treasurer	
Chairman of Board Shareholder	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Chief Exec. Officer 3/1/2010 Secretary	***************************************
Chief Financial Officer Partner 02/01/2001	\$6-24-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-
Vice President	***************************************
(Other)	
The year brown consider instances in standard to the best and the second of the second	
Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES X NO f Yes, provide details.	
50% Owner	**************************************

Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type	nf.
contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?	; QI
YES NO X If Yes, provide details,	
The state of the s	***************************************
§	
	WWW.hormony.educatescomerousyany.essansansansansa

Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit o	rganization
other than the one submitting the questionnaire?	rganization
Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit of other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NO X If Yes, provide details.	rganization

YE	S NO X If Yes, provide details.
ult of a	affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a ny action taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If yo a space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
In 1	the past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section which you have been a principal owner or officer:
a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause?
	YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
c.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any actic pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NOX If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated?

a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other cran element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
€.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.
Ť.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actio taken.

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

to Ques	tion 5, been the s investigation by a	subject of a criminal inv	ast 5 years has any business or organization listed in responsi- restigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulator fficer?
YES	ŇO [explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken
	······································		
In the p	ast 5 years, have	you or this business, o	or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question I or administrative proceedings with respect to any profession

I, Theodore Pecoraro , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, Theodore Pecoraro , hereby certify that I have read and understand all the items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES. Traffic Safety Service, LLC
Name of submitting business Signed In Person By:
Chief Executive Officer
Title
3/11/2021 2 PM
Date



601 Hadley Road PO Box 615 South Plainfield, New Jersey 07080 908-561-4800 FAX 908-561-3800 212-964-2222

To: Robert Cleary

3/25/21

Nassau County Government Official

Re: Verifying my signature

Dear Robert,

Please let this letter serve as confirmation that I did indeed sign, by my own hand, on 3/11/21 Your form named "Principal Questionnaire Form".

Thank You,

Theodore Pecoraro, CEO

CHRISTOPHER J LEEHR

NOTARY PUBLIC

MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ID # 2438870

MÝ£OMMIŠSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 25, 2023

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Princip	al Name	: Micha	ael Pecoraro						
Date o	f birth:	03/11	1/1968						
	address:	32 Ye	earling Path						
City:	C	olts Nec	k	State/Prov	ince/Territory:	NJ	Zip/Postal Code:	07722	
Countr	y: <u>L</u>	JS							
Busine	ss Addre	ess:	601 Had	ley Road					
City:	S	OUTH P	LAINFIELD		ince/Territory:	NJ	Zip/Postal Code:	07080	
Countr	y T	US CLARENT CONTROL OF							
Teleph	one: 9	0856148	00				441 - 45 to 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		
Other i	present a	address(e	es):						
City:			PLAINFIELD	State/Prov	ince/Territory:	NJ	Zip/Postal Code:	07080	
Countr		IS							
Teleph	_	0856148	00						
List of	other ad	dresses a	and telephone n	umbers attach	ed				
Docitio			tima touring				P 11.5		
Posido	ns neia i	n submit	ting business ar	nd starting date	or each (chec	k all app	olicable)		
Preside			*· V * · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Treasurer	P-1104-24			
	nan of Bo				Shareholdei				
Chief E	Exec. Off	icer			Secretary				
Chief F	Financial	Officer			Partner	02	/01/2001		
Vice P	resident		03/01/2010						
(Other)								
Do you	ı have ar	n equity in	nterest in the bu	ısiness submitt	ing the questio	nnaire?			
YES		NO [ovide details.					
50%									
Are the	ere any d	utstandir	ng loans, guarai	ntees or any otl	her form of sec	urity or	lease or any other ty	pe of	
contrib	ution ma	de in wh	ole or in part be	tween you and	the business	submitti	ng the questionnaire	?	
YES		ио Г		ovide details.			5		
	L			***************************************					
				,		···,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Within	the nast	3 vears	have you been	a principal own	er or officer of	any hu	siness or notfor-profit	· organizati	
Other fi	han the c	o years, nne suhm	nitting the questi	a principai OWI ionnaire?	iei oi oilicei oi	arry bu	อเกอออ บเ กบแบเ-prom	. organizati	
YES		NO	X If Yes, pro	ovide details.					

Rev. 3-2016

	YES		NO	Χ	If Yes, pro	ovide details.

esult	of any	action to	aken by	a gove	rnment agei	whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as ency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you age and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.	In the in whi	past (5 ch you) years, have be	have y en a pr	ou and/or ar	ny affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Sectioner or officer:
	a.					ent agency from entering into contracts with that agency?
		YES taken.		NO [es, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
	b.		declared lled for d			terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
		YES taken.		NO [es, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
						
	c.					tract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not alification standards?
		YES taken.	L	NO [X If yes	es, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
	d.	Reen	ellenand	lad by	any governr	mont against from antaring into any contract with its and/or is any action
	u.	pendir contra	ng that c i <u>ct?</u>	ould fo	rmally deba	ment agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action ar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on
		YES taken.		NO	X If ye	es, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated?

•	estions check "Yes". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the ionnaire.)
a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act taken.
b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act taken.
c.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act taken.
d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct business? Y YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act taken.
е.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective act taken.
f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective actaken.

10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5?

to Que	estion 5,	been th	e subje	provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in respect of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any
	-	-		overnment agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regul- incipal owner or officer?
YĔS		ŇΟ		If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action tal
				
				or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Questi a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any profess

I, Michael Pecoraro ,	hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may	
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may su	ubject me to criminal charges.
	hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete	
knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County	
after the submission of this form; and that all information supp	
information and belief. I understand that the County will rely o	
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting busine	ss entity.
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAU	
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUB	
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS	, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGE	S.
Traffic Safety Service, LLC	
Name of submitting business	
	91001X
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicat	ed by:
Michael Pecoraro	
Chief Operating Officer/Vice President	
Title	
03/11/2021 11:39 PM	
Date	

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity: Traffic Safety Service, LLC
Address: 601 HADLEY RD
City: SOUTH PLAINFIELD State/Province/Territory: NJ Zip/Postal Code: 07080
Country: US
2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number: 22-3771593
3. Type of Business: Ltd. Liability Co (specify)
4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):
4 File(s) uploaded SEE attached forms that answer this question.docx, SEE attached forms that answer this question.docx, TSSPQFTP.pdf, pqfmp.pdf
No principals have been attached to this form.
5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section. If none, explain.
Theodore Pecoraro 50% see ownership disclosure Michael Pecoraro 50% see Ownership disclosure
No shareholders, members, or partners have been attached to this form.
6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate in the performance of the contract.
None
7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, ente "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any clien to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.
Are there lobbyists involved in this matter? YES NO X
(a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):

	(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
	TION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.
	phed affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to ledge, true and accurate.
	v signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: ly [JMS@TRAFFICSAFETYSERVICE.COM]
Dated:	Ω2/12/2Ω21 ΩQ:15:51 ΔM

Title:

General Manager

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

τ

ンドリ SEE attached forms that answer this question

TSSPQFTP & PQFMP

The term <u>lobbying</u> shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals. bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" does not include: Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses, attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or ratemaking proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

: чаруа Rev. 3-2016

<u>Asanabria</u>



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/24/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of	such endorsement(s).	A GLULOIII OII				
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:					
Kore Insurance Holdings, LLC P.O. Box 473		73) 996-3161				
354 Eisenhower Parkway, Plaza 1	E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
Livingston, NJ 07039	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
	INSURER A : Executive Risk Indemnity Inc.	35181				
INSURED	INSURER B : Federal Insurance Company	20281				
Traffic Safety Service, LLC	INSURER C: Merchants Mutual Insurance Company	23329				
601 Hadley Road	INSURER D : Third Coast Insurance Company	10713				
South Plainfield, NJ 07080	INSURER E ;					
	INSURER F:					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:					
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDI- CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFF	TION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT	TTO WHICH THIS				

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	е	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSU	MAD		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X	Х	54309820	10/12/2020	10/12/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
В	OTHER:	<u> </u>					COLIDA ED DIVOLE LIVIT	\$	
B	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	2,000,000
	X ANY AUTO SCHEDULED	X	X	54309819	10/12/2020	10/12/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY		Į				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
C	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	X	X	EXL0001504	10/12/2020	10/12/2021	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
<u></u>	DED RETENTION \$							\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH-		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE []	N/A		54309821	10/12/2020	10/12/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
D	Excess Liability			GXL-002-43-01	10/12/2020	10/12/2021	Limit		5,000,000
							1		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 181, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Nassau County is included as additional insureds on a primary non-contributory basis and waiver of subrogation applies with respect to General, Auto and Excess Liability as required by a written contract.

All policies contain a 30 day Notice of Cancellation, 10 days for non-payment of premium.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Nassau County Office of Purchasing 1 West Street	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Mineola, NY 11501	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Math

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.	ALL LOCATIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT,
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sho	own above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT, BUT ONLY WHERE THE CONTRACT SPECIFIES COVERAGE FOR COMPLETED OPERATIONS.	ALL LOCATIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shi	own above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
 - 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY INSURANCE FOR SCHEDULED ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Additional Insured:

Location Of Covered Operations:

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT

ALL LOCATIONS

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

With respect only to the Additional Insured and at the Location Of Covered Operations shown in the Schedule, the following is added to SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Paragraph 4.Other Insuranceand supersedes any provision to thecontrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seekcontribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured with respect to the Location Of Covered Operations shown in the Schedule under thispolicyprovided that:

- (1) The Additional Insured is a named insuredunder such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract oragreement that this insurance would be be be be and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured.

- b. Those statements are based upon representations you made to us; and
- We have issued this policy in reliance upon your representations.

7. Separation Of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned in this Coverage Part to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

- As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
- Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or "suit" is brought.

8. Transfer Or Walver Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We will waive the right of recovery we would otherwise have had against another person or organization, for loss to which this insurance applies, provided the insured has waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract or agreement that is executed before such loss.

To the extent that the insured's rights to recover all or part of any payment made under this Coverage Part have not been waived, those rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

This condition does not apply to Coverage C.

9. When We Do Not Renew

If we decide not to renew this Coverage Part, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured shown in the Declarations written notice of the nonrenewal not less than 30 days before the expiration date.

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

 "Advertisement" means an electronic, oral, written or other notice, about goods, products or services, designed for the specific purpose of attracting the general public or a specific market segment to use such goods, products or services.

"Advertisement" does not include any e-mail address, Internet domain name or other electronic address or metalanguage.

 "Advertising injury" means injury, other than "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury", sustained by a person or organization and caused by an offense of infringing, in that particular part of your "advertisement" about your goods, products or services, upon their:

- a. Copyrighted "advertisement"; or
- Registered collective mark, registered service mark or other registered trademarked name, slogan, symbol or title.
- "Asbestos" means asbestos in any form, including its presence or use in any alloy, by-product, compound or other material or waste. Waste includes materials to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.

4. "Auto" means:

- A land motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer designed for travel on public roads, including any attached machinery or equipment; or
- b. Any other land vehicle that is subject to a compulsory or financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law where it is licensed or principally garaged.

However, "auto" does not include "mobile equipment".

5."Bodily injury" means physical:

- a. Injury;
- b. Sickness; or
- c. Disease:

sustained by a person, including resulting death, humiliation, mental anguish, mental injury or shock at any time. All such loss shall be deemed to occur at the time of the physical injury, sickness or disease that caused it.

6. "Coverage territory" means:

- The United States of America (including its territories and possessions), Puerto Rico and Canada;
- International waters or airspace, but only if the injury or damage occurs in the course of travel or transportation between any places included in Paragraph a. above; or
- c. All other parts of the world if the injury or damage arises out of:
 - Goods or products made or sold by you in the territory described in Paragraph a, above;
 - (2) The activities of a person whose home is in the territory described in Paragraph a. above, but is away for a short time on your business; or
 - (3) "Advertising injury" or "personal injury" offenses that take place through the internet or similar electronic means of communication



FORMAL BID RECOMMENDATION

BID NUMBER: RQPD2000406 OPEN:
TITLE: TSS590 WATER BARRIERS
TO: BUYER_______GROUP - MS FROM: ADMINISTRATION

PLEASE REVIEW ATTACHED BID RESULT. NOTE YOUR RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD. FORWARD THIS TRANSMITTAL SHEET TOGETHER WITH BID FILE. RETAIN REQUISITION.

Date: 3/12/2021			Bid Results
Michael R. Schlenoff	То:	ITEMS #1 & 2	TRAFFIC SAFETY SERVICE LLC
List of recommended awards in accordance with attached summary is shown in column at right. reason for award to other than low bidder is incon the reverse side of this page. Buyer	The		
Date:			
To: Director From: Supervisor			
Concur Disagree (See Reve	rco)		
Disagree (See Neve	71 SC)		
Supervisor			
			RECOMMEND AWARD BE MADE TO VENDOR WHO IS A SOLE SOURCE AND MEETS THE SPECS
Date:			
To: Buyer From: Director Approved for Award			
Hold award pending discussion	on		
Subject to Legislature Approv	1 Os	lh	



601 Hadley Road, South Plainfield, NJ 07080 908-561-4800 Fax 908-561-3800 INFO@TrafficSafetyService.com

10/14/20

To:

John 7. Kilfoll
Detective Sergeant
Office of Commissioner of Police
Nassau County Police Department
Office 516-573-7105
Cell 516-493-0839
Email: jkilfoll@pdcn.org



RE: TSS 590 Water Barrier

Good morning John,

Thank you for your inquiry regarding TSS590 Water Barrier.

As discussed we are the sole source for this innovative and crash tested product. Traffic Safety Service, LLC developed the product and we are also the manufacturer, the units were created right here in South Plainfield, NJ.

TSS 590 Water Barrier are MADE with PRIDE in the USA workers and materials.

with American

Please reach out if you need any further information.

Best Regards,

John M Sandy, General Manager



601 Hadley Road PO Box 615 South Plainfield, New Jersey 07080 908-561-4800 • FAX 908-561-3800 • 212-964-2222

RQPD20000406VC

Quote 2287

Order Date: 10/08/2020

Page: 1

Project Job #:

Ordered by: John T. Klifoli

Bill To:

Nassau County Police Department

1490 Franklin Ave Mineola, NY 11501 Ship To:

Nassau County Police Department

1 Law Enforcement Way Garden City, NY 11530

Customer ID			1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Valid Until	Ship Via	F.O.B.		
N7105	QUOTE	ONLY		11	COM CARRIER N/C	Destination	JMS-	DIRECT
Ordered	To a series		U.O.M. Description	Item Number	Item Status	Your Price	Täx	Extended Price
356		Halland III	EA	TSS590O	Sale	189,00000	N.	67,284.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	TSS590 V	Vater Barrler w/Pin	n- Cap & Plug- Orange		Mile Highest A.T., of the P. T. T.	(C.S.)
ŀ			Transfer of					
ŀ								
356			EA	TSS590W	Sale	189,00000	N	67,284.00
	*********		and the same		n- Cap & Plug- Navy Blue			
1			00000	vater barrier with	r oap at tug-thaty blue			
ĺ								
1		i						
							ĺ	
			•					
	i							
		•						•
	;							
	į							
ľ								
				•				
1								
)		wanth 9/0	Market Control of the	·····		
						Non Taxable S		134,568.0
				÷		Taxable {	Subtotal Discount	0.0 0.0
						Shipping/H		0.0
				·.		Omppaign.	Tax	0.0
							,/\	510
						Ord	er Total	134,568.0